
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 18th September, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 10

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 31st July 2018 and the actions list arising 
therefrom. 

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 11 - 15

To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19 

7.  3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 16 - 27

Public Document Pack



The Committee is asked to consider corporate complaints received in 
the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2017/18 

8.  CONTACT CENTRE PRESENTATION - AGYLISYS KPI UPDATE 

To receive a presentation in relation to the performance of the Contact 
Centre/Agylisys against its KPI’s. 

9.  CUSTOMER TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

To receive a presentation in relation to the Customer Transformation 
Programme, including work around ‘My Account’  

10.  SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS 
2017/18 

28 - 33

To report on the overall position of balances that are held in schools 
budgets. 

11.  GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

34 - 63

a. Economy, Business Growth and Skills Scrutiny Committee – 
13th July 2018

b. Housing, Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – 12th July 2018

c.  Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – 19th June 2018 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor David Bamford
Councillor Malcolm Boriss Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Michael Holly (chair) Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Amna Mir Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Shaun O'Neill (vice chair) Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Angela Smith

For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committees
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk




CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 31st July 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford, Boriss, 
Hartley, O’Neill and Angela Smith.

OFFICERS:  V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer), J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information, Customers and 
Communities), P. Gregory (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate)

APOLOGIES
13 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sultan Ali, 
Joinson, Mir, Nolan and Robinson. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
14 Councillor O’Neill declared a personal interest in minute C1/56/17 of 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Corporate Issues and Reform 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18th April 2018 (‘The Response to the 
Kerslake Report’), by virtue of the fact that he was in receipt of a Firefighters’ 
Pension from Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
15 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
16 The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting, held 19th 
June 2018 and the actions list, detailing issues that were outstanding.

Decision:
1. The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, held 19th June 2018, be approved as a correct record.
2. The actions list, appended to the minutes, be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME
17 Members considered an updated version of the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2018/2019.  The Chair of the Committee noted the additional 
work load that the Committee was likely to deal with in the autumn of 2018 
and in this regard it was suggested that the Committee hold an additional 
meeting, in October 2018, to alleviate this. In addition the Committee was 
asked to consider moving the dates of their scheduled meetings in November 
2018, from Tuesday, 20th to Monday 19th November and in January 2019 from 
Tuesday, 22nd January to Monday 21st January.

Decision:
1. The Committee’s revised and updated Work programme for 2018/19 be 

noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2. An additional meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be held on Monday, 22nd October 2018, starting at 6.15pm.

3. The dates of the meetings of the Committee in November 2018 be 
moved to Monday, 19th November 2018 and the date of the meeting in 
January 2019, be moved to Monday, 21st January 2019.

Reason for the decision:
The report is presented for information purposes, outlining the Committee’s 
programme of reports during 2018/19.

GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS
18 Decision:
That the Minutes of the following three meetings be noted;

a. Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Economy, Business Growth 
and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 8th June 2018;

b. Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s Housing, Planning and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 5th June 2018;

c. 
[...]
corporated into a 
future financial update report to be submitted to the Committee.

Alternatives considered:
There were no alternatives considered as not reporting on the Council’s 
financial position would not enable sufficient monitoring and identification of 
variations against the plan.

Decision:
That the financial update be noted.

Reason for resolution:
Effective budget management was considered to be critical to ensuring that 
financial resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted 
towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of 
variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

BUDGET 2019/20 TO 2021/22 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT
21 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that 
had recommended to the Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th June 2018, approval 
of the budget guidelines, timetable and methods of public engagement to be 
used in preparing the detailed 2019/20 budget and provisional budgets for 
2020/21 and 2021/22.

Alternatives considered: 
The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced budget and the submitted 
report set out a planning process for the budget including details of the 
assumptions used in the preparation of the budget to ensure they were 
agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services. The Committee 
noted that the Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting on 26th June 2018, had 
approved the recommendations that were set out in paragraph 2 of the 
submitted report.

Decision: 
1. That the proposed budget timetable, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report, be noted.
2. That the revenue assumptions as detailed at paragraph 4.2 of the 

submitted and which the Cabinet had agreed be incorporated into the 
budget setting process, be noted.

3. That the revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 
4.4 of the submitted report, be noted.

Page 6



4. The proposed methods of public engagem
[...]
ganisational Strategy (for RBC as a whole) – Head of Human Resources
b. Health and Wellbeing Strategy (for RBC as a whole) – Head of Human Resources
c. ‘Support the Community Safety Partnership’ – report to a future meeting – Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 

Communities)
d. Council Connected Programme – presentation to September 2018 meeting - Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 

Communities)
e. Role of the Policy Advisor – meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs
f. Digital Strategy – report to a future meeting (autumn 2018) -  Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities)
g. Development of the Corporate Plan (autumn 2018) - Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities)
h. Study Group – Balfour Beattie/Highways Maintenance. First meeting to be held in September 2018

P
age 11



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Who are we?

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is made up of 11 Members 
(reflecting the Council’s political balance) who manage the functions of the 
Committee (as detailed within the Constitution of the Council- also see the 
how we do it section below).  The meeting dates and report deadline dates 
are as follows:  

Name of Committee Final Reports Deadline
Agenda Publication 
Deadline

Date of meeting

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 Monday, 11th June, 2018 Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 Monday, 23rd July, 2018 Tuesday, 31st July, 2018

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

Monday, 10th September, 

2018

Tuesday, 18th September, 

2018

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Wednesday, 10th October 2018 Friday, 12th October 2018

Monday, 22nd October 

2018

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 Friday, 9th November, 2018

Monday, 19th November, 

2018

Cor
[...]
ources)

Scrutiny of proposals

Directorate Plan Update reports: 3rd 
Quarter 2018/19 
 Resources Directorate
 Neighbourhoods (Corporate 

Services) Directorate

Performance monitoring and 
management

Savings Programme 2019/20 – 2020/21 
(Round 2 – post consultation)

Financial scrutiny

 Revenue Budget Update 2019/20 
– 2021/22

Financial scrutiny

GMCA Scrutiny Committee Minutes

11th February 2019 (Budget Scrutiny meeting)

Work Programme To note the Committee’s Work 
Programme 

Call-in/Member items/other referrals  
Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 Budget Scrutiny
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20 – 2023/24

Budget Scrutiny

Corporate Debt Strategy Budget Scrutiny
Local Government Act 2003 (a statutory 
report on the robustness of the budget)

Budget Scrutiny

Revenue and Capital Budgets and 
Council Tax 2019/20  

Budget Scrutiny

Place Plan – Rochdale Borough Council Performance Management and 
monitoring

GMCA Scrutiny Committee Minutes

Page 16



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 18th September 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods, 
Community & Culture

Report Author Carolyn Whitham
Public/Private Document Public

3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints

Executive Summary

1. The report provides Members with a summary of corporate complaints and 
compliments received during the third and fourth quarters of 2017/18.

Recommendation

2.
It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise the 
information contained in the report and assess whether further information or 
explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the
Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement.

Key Points for Consideration

4. In total, 308 new complaints were received during the second half of 2
[...]
tr
Legal & Democratic Reminder for electoral register 1 0

Not upheld 0 1
Total 1 1

Complaint outcomes

The graph below shows the percentage of stage one complaints received that were either 
upheld or partially upheld during the second half of 2017/18. The overall percentage was 
similar for both quarters.

Lessons learned

Complaints provide the Council with valuable feedback which is used to develop and 
improve our services to meet the needs of our customers.  The following are examples of 
lessons learned and action taken as a result of complaints received during the third and 
fourth quarters of 2017-18.

 In response to a complaint regarding the actions of an operative from the Environmental 
Management Service, an apology was given to the resident. Arrangements were made 
for the operative to attend a training session to improve this aspect of their work which 
will be monitored through regular supervision meetings.  Page 23



Appendix 1

 Following a partially upheld complaint regarding enforcement of a planning condition, 
staff were reminded to double check on the requirements of any amendments made at 
committee prior to issuing a decision or discharging conditions.

 Further to a complaint regarding the handling of a telephone call to Parking Services, an 
apology was given to the customer and all staff will be receiving further training in 
customer care, which will include telephone contact.

 In response to two complaints regarding an event at the Town Hall, an apology was 
given to the customers.  The concerns raised were addressed with the catering and 
events team, which included staff training and changes being made to prevent a 
reoccurrence of the problems experienced.

 Following a complaint from a resident regarding damage to a grave, the Operational 
Supervisor contacted the resident to discuss her concerns. A replacement grave marker 
was made and the resident was happy that the grave had been tidied and an area that 
had collapsed had be
[...]
mended that members note this report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

Under the Schools Standard and Framework Act 1998 (as amended) and the 
Scheme for Financing Schools, local authorities in conjunction with their 
schools forum are required to review and challenge the level of surpluses held 
by individual schools.  In general, funds given to schools are for the purpose of 
educating the pupils in school at that time, although it is recognised that 
schools will accumulate some funds for specific longer term planned projects. 
Excessive accumulation of surpluses, unless saved for a planned purpose, 
could represent a loss of opportunity for these pupils.

Equity of funding for schools is an important element of contributing to the 
Council’s priorities and vision to build success and prosperity through 
encouraging local children to achieve the qualifications they need to prepare 
them for work and a prosperous life.

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Schools with a surplus balance greater than 8% of its funding for a 
consecutive two year period are subject to challenge and review by the local 
authority in conjunction with Schools Forum. Potentially, under Rochdale’s 
Scheme for Financing Schools, any surpluses fitting these criteria and not 
deemed to be used for ‘eligible’ purposes can be clawed-back with re-
distribution to all schools via the fair funding formula.  It is for Forum to agree 
the Scheme and the local authority to administer on behalf of the School 
Forum.  A copy of the section of the Scheme dealing with reportable surpluses 
is provided at Appendix A.

Schools final outturns for 2017/18 and an overview of the level of surpluses in 
schools as at 31st March 2018 were reported to Schools Forum in June 2018.

Level of Balances - Final Outturn 2017/18

Outturn for 2017/18 showed total school balances of £11,110k; one school 
has a small deficit position of £27.5k.

The overall final Indi
[...]
 the next but also contains a mechanism to 
clawback excess surplus balances where there is no clear plan of its use on 
eligible expenditure as per Appendix A.

The ‘balance control mechanism’ in the Scheme for Financing Schools 
ensures that schools with a surplus greater than 8%* of their ISB for two 
consecutive years are subject to review by the LA in conjunction with School 
Forum. Schools that fall into this category are considered to have a reportable 
surplus and governing bodies have to report details of the planned use of the 
amount in excess of the 8% to the LA. 

*Note that there is a threshold of 12% for small schools with less than 180 pupils and the Pupil 
Referral Unit.

There are currently 20 primary and 3 secondary schools with a surplus 
balance greater than the permitted threshold. Of these, 13 schools are subject 
to review in accordance with Section 4 of the Scheme for Financing Schools, 
i.e. they have a reportable surplus. All 13 schools have been written to and a 
further report will be presented at the October 2018 Schools Forum detailing 
school representations.

The LA will be verifying that those schools that had a reportable surplus at the 
end of 2016/17 have used their surplus balances in accordance with the 
planned use reported last year. This detail will form part of the report referred 
to in the previous paragraph.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

There are no cost implications in relation to the contents of this report.

Following review of the use of reportable surpluses, Schools Forum has the 
authority to claw back from individual schools any reportable surplus amounts 
that have not been or will not be utilised by schools in accordance with the 
Scheme. Any funds clawed back will be re-distributed across all schools via 
the fair funding formula.

Risk and Policy Implications

There are no specific risk or policy issues in relation to this report for 
members to consider.

6.1

Consultation

7.1 There is no requirement
[...]
om schools' budget shares by the Authority under this provision are 
to be applied to the Schools Budget of the Authority.

Page 34



Item 4 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
   

GMCA Economy, Business Growth & Skills  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 1 of 10 
13 July 2018 

 

 
DRAFT GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY (GMCA) 

ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 JULY 2018 AT 6.00 pm AT THE GMCA OFFICES 

 
 
Present:   Councillor Michael Holly (Rochdale) (in the Chair) 
Bolton:   Councillor Susan Haworth 
Bury:   Councillor Robert Caserta 
Bury:   Councillor Mary Whitby 
Oldham:  Councillor Chris Goodwin 
Oldham:   Councillor Valerie Leach 
Rochdale:  Councillor Raymond Dutton (substitute) 
Salford:  Councillor Karen Garrido  
Salford:  Councillor Kate Lewis 
Stockport:  Councillor Jude Wells 
Stockport:  Councillor Mark Hunter 
Tameside:  Councillor Yvonne Cartey 
Wigan:   Councillor Charles Rigby   
 
In attendance  
 
Other   Mike Blackburn, Chair GM LEP 
   Tim Newns, Chief Executive, MIDAS  
 
GMCA   Simon Nokes, Executive Director Policy and Strategy 
   John Holden, Assistant Director Research and Strategy 
   John Steward, Principal: Digital Growth and Internationalisation Policy 

 Susan Ford, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
   Emma Stonier, Governance and Scrutiny Officer  
    
 
E47/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Luke Raikes (Manchester), Daniel 
Meredith (Rochdale) and Barry Brotherton (Trafford). 
 
E48/18   CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair requested that Item 6 – Brexit Impacts was taken before Item 5 - Local Enterprise 
Partnership.  
 
E49/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
E50/18   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 were submitted for approval. 

Page 35

Agenda 
[...]
RGENT BUSINESS 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 
M72/HPE         DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 45



2 
 

 
There were no declaration of interests raised.  

 
 
M73/HPE         MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD 5 JUNE 2018 
 

The minutes of the last meeting dated 5 June 2018 were submitted for approval.  
 
The Chair advised that a Member has requested that section M57 of the minutes be 
amended to remove the names of those who submitted nominations.   
 
Members noted that there was one outstanding action arising from the previous minutes 
and TfGM have confirmed that the escalator at Bury interchange that gives access to 
Metrolink platforms has now been fixed.   
 

RESOLVED:    That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 be approved as a correct record                                               
subject to the amendment raised.  

 
M74/HPE        RAIL PERFORMANCE IN GREATER MANCHESTER AND THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

MAY 2018 TIMETABLE IMPROVEMENTS – MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

The Chair welcomed representatives from Network Rail and Northern to the meeting and 
extended thanks for attending to answer the committee’s questions. Martin Frobisher 
(LNW Route Managing Director, Network Rail) opened the discussion by apologising for 
the disruption caused to rail passengers. Liam Sumpter (Regional Director, Northern) and 
Raj Chandarana (Stakeholder Engagement) from Northern echoed the apology noting that 
it had been an extremely difficult time for commuters.    
 
The Chair reported that Members had received a helpful briefing from officers to inform 
the discussion. Members raised a number of questions, the main areas covered were:   

 

 What is the impact of underperformance on providers, given the severity of the impact 
on passengers? The franchise agreement between Northern, Rail North and the 
Department for Transport specifies targets, where performance targets are not met 
Northern have to contribute towards a reinvestment 
[...]
y 2018 for the
2018/18 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:

That Membership for the 2018/19 Municipal Year be noted.

CI/04/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stella Smith (Bury Council), Linda
Holt (Stockport), Ann Duffield (Trafford Council), Colin McLaren (Oldham) and Joanne
Marshall (Wigan).

CI/05/18 MEMBER’S CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION OF
INTEREST FORM

Members noted the Code of Conduct for their GMCA role. Members were reminded to
complete the annual declaration of interest form and return it to the Governance and
Scrutiny Officer within 28 days of their appointment onto the Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members noted the code of conduct.

2. That Members complete the annual declaration of interest form within 28 days of their
appointment onto the Committee.

CI/06/18 TERMS OF REFERENCE

Member’s received the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Issues and Reform
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:

Page 56



3

That the Terms of Reference be noted.

CI/07/18 CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS

There were no Chair’s Announcements or urgent business raised.

CI/08/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CI/09/18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 18TH APRIL 2018

The minutes of the meeting held 18th April 2018 were submitted for consideration.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

CI/10/18       SCHOOL READINESS UPDATE

Jane Forrest, Assistant Director Public Service Reform (PSR) GMCA, presented a report
which provided an update on the School Readiness Work Programme in GM.

Members raised the following comments and questions:

 A Member asked how localities were to be made aware of the local picture for school
readiness. Engagement with localities had taken place regarding the GM
measurements; local measures would feed into the data collection system and
working with local leads was intended to ensure that the
[...]
es &
Reform Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the proposals for the Transport levy,
Waste levy and statutory contributions, non-mayoral GMCA Budget, Mayor’s draft
General Budget and Mayoral combined authority precept have been formally
reported to both the Mayor and the GMCA and considered by them, the decisions of
the GMCA to set the annual budgets, levies and precept shall not be susceptible to
call in.

CI/14/18      WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the draft work programme for 2018/19. The Statutory Scrutiny
Officer informed Members that the GMCA Head of Communications had requested that the
GMCA Communications and Engagement Strategy Report was deferred to September. This
was agreed by the Committee.

It was agreed that a 30 minute session would be held prior to the next meeting on 17 July
2018 to allow Members to focus on the work programme.

RESOLVED:

That the Statutory Scrutiny Officer update the work programme as noted above.

Page 63



10

CI/15/18      FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Committee agreed the following programme of meetings for the Municipal Year
2018/19;

 Tuesday 17 July 2018 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 21 August 2018 at 6.00 at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 20 November 2018 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 11 December 2018 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 22 January 2019 at 1.00pm at a venue to be confirmed
 Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 19 March 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 21 May 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 18 June 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester
 Tuesday 16 July 2019 at 6.00pm at Churchgate House, Manchester

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	COSActionsList

	6 Work Programme
	7 3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints
	Append. 1 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints

	10 Schools Final Outturns and Reportable Surplus 2017/18
	11 Greater Manchester Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee Meetings
	Item_4_Housing_Planning_and_Environment_OS_Committee_Mins_Draft_12.07.18
	Item_4_Corporate_Issues_Reform_Minutes_19.06.18_DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 18 September 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Holly (Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Bamford, 
Boriss, Hartley, Mir, O'Neill, Robinson and Smith

OFFICERS:  Julie Murphy – Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Mark Jones – Senior Customer Access Manager
Nadeem Arif – Customer Service Manager
Asam Jan – Transformation Project Manager
Christine Clarkson – Finance Manager
Elaine Newsome – Head of Governance

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  John Rooney – Assistant Director (Information, 
Customers and Communities)

26 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joinson and Nolan.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made

28 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business.

At the request of the Chair, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer gave a 
presentation on local government finance and how the scrutiny 
committee were engaged in the Councils financial management.

The Chair, Vice Chair and Head of Governance gave a brief overview 
of the role, remit and opportunities for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in advance of a more comprehensive briefing at the next 
meeting.

29 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

30 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the Work Programme and action list for the 
remainder of the municipal year.



It was highlighted that the Health and Wellbeing strategy was 
scheduled for submission to the January 2019 meeting; that further 
discussion with scrutiny chairs was required on which scrutiny remit the 
“Support the Community Safety Partnership” report was best aligned 
with; and that all other reports, with the exception of the role of the 
Policy advisor were included on the work programme.

The Chair also reported that arrangements for the joint study group on 
highways maintenance were ongoing and that a meeting with the Chair 
of Communities, Regeneration and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
would take place shortly.

At the request of the Vice Chair, Members considered and AGREED to 
bring the start time of the future meetings forward to 5.30pm

31 3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
The Committee considered a summary report on corporate 
compliments and complaints for the third and fourth quarters in 
2017/18.

It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of 
complaints when compared with the same position in 2016/17, but that 
45% of the total complaints were not upheld.  The Senior Customer 
Access Manager highlighted that complaints continued to be 
encouraged by the organisation, as emerging patterns or themes 
identified areas that the Council needed to prioritise.

Members raised the following issues:
 The provision of a monthly breakdown of complaints received 

and the nature of complaints, on a ward basis to all members.  
Members noted that this often provided an indication of 
particular issues requiring further scrutiny.  Officers undertook to 
explore this further.

 Raising awareness of the complaints procedure: Members were 
encouraged to signpost residents to the procedure, which was 
hosted on the council’s website.  Complaints could also be 
registered by the contact centre or the dedicated email address.

 A request for a breakdown by service area and the nature of 
complaints for the 308 new complaints received during the 2 
quarters.  Officers undertook to circulate this to the committee.

 The process for complaints about Councillors.  It was noted that 
this was a separate process and complaints of this nature 
needed to be directed to the Councils Monitoring Officer.

32 CONTACT CENTRE PRESENTATION - AGYLISYS KPI UPDATE
The Committee received a presentation detailing the performance of 
the contact centre against agreed key indicators.  Officers highlighted 
that there were 2 months where performance dipped below target and 
outlined that these correlated with peak periods for both Council Tax 
billing and school admission decisions contacts; these had been further 



compounded by the poor weather and associated increase in service 
requests in early March 2018.

The presentation also detailed customer satisfaction ratings and 
contact resolutions, all of which were consistently on or above target.  
The Committee noted that the change in operational hours and the 
inclusion of routine training closures had not impacted on the customer 
experiences.

33 CUSTOMER TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
The Committee received an update on the programme of 
improvements which aimed to enhance the experience of contact 
centre users.  Most recently these had included

 The addition of six more services to MyAccount
 An increase in the percentage of customers accessing services 

online;
 Improved processes for Highways, Parking and School 

Admissions
 Restructured Interactive Voice Responses (IVR’s) for 

Environmental Management, Highways and Parking services
 Changes to Contact Centre opening hours and the introduction 

of routine training window
 Successful implementation of GDPR across the Council
 Retention of the 4* SOCITM website ranking: In response to a 

question on MyAccount security, officers confirmed that the 
SOCITIM rating requirements measured security, which was 
regularly tested externally for any vulnerabilities;

 Development of the Revenues and Benefits MyAccount project 
plan

 Submission of a capital bid for next 2.5 years customer 
transformation programme; Responding to a question on the 
development of a mobile app, officers advised that the Council’s 
preferred option was to develop the accessibility of its existing 
platform for use by a variety of fixed and mobile devices.

 Winning the MJ Award for Digital Transformation; this had 
offered significant opportunities to showcase the Council’s 
transformation programme on a national level.

On the subject of the production of a comparative study of 
transformation programmes across the Greater Manchester Authorities, 
it was noted that the Council were attempting to construct a national 
comparison.

34 SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS 2017/18



The Committee considered a report on the final budget outturns and 
reportable surplus held by local authority maintained schools.  
Members were advised that it was a requirement for Councils to review 
and challenge the level of surpluses held by individual schools.

Those with a 2 year consecutive surplus balance greater than 8% of 
their individual funding were jointly challenged by the authority and 
Schools Forum with a view to undertaking a claw-back of surplus funds 
if spending plans did not comply with a locally agreed scheme.  Any 
funds returned to the authority by this mechanism were redistributed 
via the fair funding formula.

The total outturn balance across all schools for 2017/18 was at 
£11,110K, with one school holding a small deficit position of £27.5K.

Members raised the following matters:

 The frequency of use of “claw-back” provisions: it was noted that 
the provisions had been utilised, but not often.  

 Schools with significant surplus balances that had converted to 
academy status: The Committee were advised that a small number 
of schools had been in a strong financial position when moving 
from maintained to academy status;

 Any impact on the reduction in the maximum amount of carry 
forwards on surplus balances: Officers reported that the change in 
carry forward thresholds had impacted on surpluses, however, that 
historically, a number of schools had retained capital carry forwards 
as part of their building schools for the future programme and that 
there was an associated reduction arising the completion of the 
programme.

 Outcome of the surplus balances review programme: It was noted 
that once the review had been concluded by the Schools Forum, a 
reported would be submitted to a future meeting.

IT WAS AGREED: That the report be noted.

35 GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The following minutes were received for information:

Economy, Business Growth and Skills Scrutiny Committee 13th July 
2018

Housing, Planning and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
12th July 2018



Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th 
June 2018


